

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

# 1959

#### RESOLVES, 1959

rule and regulation opening Hancock Pond in Denmark, Oxford County and Sebago, Cumberland County to ice fishing during the months of February and March.

Effective September 12, 1959

## Chapter 75

#### RESOLVE, Opening Sand Pond, Oxford County to Ice Fishing.

Sand Pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Sand Pond, Denmark, Oxford County, to ice fishing during the months of February and March.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 76

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower, and Their Tributaries, Oxford County.

Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower and Tributaries, regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a 5 fish limit in the aggregate from the waters of Richardson Lakes, Upper and Lower, and their tributaries and Rapid River and Pond-in-the-River, all in Oxford County, and prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in these waters.

Fly fishing only, in that part of Richardson Lake from the mouth of Metallak Brook to a straight line drawn between 3 red posts, one set on the east shore of Pine Island, one on the mainland in a southerly direction from Pine Island and one on the mainland in a northeasterly direction from Pine Island. The above described area shall be closed one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise of the following morning, except to the taking of smelts.

Fly fishing only, in that part of Richardson Lake from the mouth of Mosquito Brook to a straight line drawn between a red post set on the south shore of Mosquito Brook Cove approximately 300 feet from the mouth of said brook and a red post set on the north shore of said cove. The above described area shall be closed one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise of the following morning, except to the taking of smelts.

Upper Dam Pool shall be defined as being that area between the dam at the outlet of Mooselookmeguntic Lake and a line drawn between the 2 rocks and cribwork piers approximately 800 yards west of the aforesaid dam and only fly fishing shall be permitted. Daily bag limit of one fish per person from September 15th to September 30th.

Metallak Brook and its tributaries shall be closed to all fishing except to the taking of smelts.

## СНАР. 78

1030

RESOLVES, 1959

Rapid River and Pond-in-the-River shall be fly fishing only. From September 16th to September 30th, both Rapid River and Pond-in-the-River shall be open to fishing with a daily bag limit of one fish from either or both of these bodies of water; and be it further

**Resolved:** That any regulations inconsistent with this regulation be, and hereby are, repealed.

Effective September 12, 1959

## Chapter 77

#### RESOLVE, Establishing Daily Limit of Trout on Ledge Pond, Town of Charlotte, Washington County.

Ledge Pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a 5 trout daily limit on Ledge Pond in the Town of Charlotte, Washington County.

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 78

RESOLVE, Refunding Motor Vehicles Fees to Certain Canadian Residents.

**Canadian residents; reimbursed. Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$3,109 to pay the persons hereinafter named, the total sums set opposite their respective names, being a full and final settlement of the claims against the State of Maine for motor vehicle excise taxes, registration fees and operators' licenses paid under a mistaken interpretation of the law.

Name and Address	Amount of Excise Tax Paid	Registration (	Amount Paid for Operator's License	Total Amount Paid
Wilfred Albert Baker Brook, N. B.	\$ 5.00	\$ 16.00		\$ 21.00
Herve M. Beaulieu Ste. Rose du Degelis Temiscouata	18.50	16.00		<b>34.50</b>
Leo Beaulieu St. Pierre Lamy P. Q.	17.19	14.00		<b>31</b> .19
Leopold Beaulieu Ste. Rose du Degelis Temiscouata	5.00	14.00	<u></u>	19.00